# DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Delegation of Authority No. 382]

### Delegation by the Secretary of State to the Under Secretary of State for Arms Control and International Security With Respect to Authority Under Section 1203 of the Fiscal Year 2014 National Defense Authorization Act

By virtue of the authority vested in me as Secretary of State, including Section 1 of the State Department Basic Authorities Act and by the Fiscal Year 2014 National Defense Authorization Act, Public Law 113–66 (NDAA), I hereby delegate to the Under Secretary of State for Arms Control and International Security the authority to provide concurrence on Department of Defense security assistance activities pursuant to Section 1203 of the NDAA.

The duties, functions and responsibilities delegated may be redelegated to the Assistant Secretary of State for Political-Military Affairs. Any act or other authority cited herein is considered to be such act or other authority as amended from time to time.

Notwithstanding this delegation of authority, the Secretary, the Deputy Secretary, or the Under Secretary for Political Affairs may exercise any authority or function delegated herein.

This delegation of authority shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: January 26, 2015.

## John F. Kerry,

Secretary of State. [FR Doc. 2015–05262 Filed 3–5–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–25–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 9054]

#### Culturally Significant Objects Imported for Exhibition Determinations: "Russian Modernism: Cross-Currents in German and Russian Art, 1907– 1917" Exhibition

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: Pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), Executive Order 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, Delegation of Authority No. 236-3 of August 28, 2000 (and, as appropriate, Delegation of Authority No. 257 of April 15, 2003), I hereby determine that the objects to be included in the exhibition "Russian Modernism: Cross-Currents in German

and Russian Art, 1907–1917," imported from abroad for temporary exhibition within the United States, are of cultural significance. The objects are imported pursuant to loan agreements with the foreign owner or custodians. I also determine that the exhibition or display of the exhibit objects at the Neue Galerie, New York, New York, from on or about May 14, 2015, until on or about August 31, 2015, and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, is in the national interest. I have ordered that Public Notice of these Determinations be published in the Federal Register.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** For further information, including lists of the exhibit objects, contact Julie Simpson, Attorney-Adviser, Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202–632–6467). The mailing address is U.S. Department of State, SA–5, L/PD, Fifth Floor (Suite 5H03), Washington, DC 20522–0505.

Dated: February 27, 2015.

### Kelly Keiderling,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State [FR Doc. 2015–05271 Filed 3–5–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-05-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 9055]

#### Culturally Significant Objects Imported for Exhibition Determinations: "Drawing in Silver and Gold: Leonardo to Jasper Johns" Exhibition

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: Pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), Executive Order 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, Delegation of Authority No. 236-3 of August 28, 2000 (and, as appropriate, Delegation of Authority No. 257 of April 15, 2003), I hereby determine that the objects to be included in the exhibition "Drawing in Silver and Gold: Leonardo to Jasper Johns," imported from abroad for temporary exhibition within the United States, are of cultural significance. The objects are imported pursuant to loan agreements with the foreign owners or custodians. I also determine that the exhibition or display of the exhibit objects at the National Gallery of Art, Washington, DC, from on or about May 5, 2015, until on or about July 26, 2015,

and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, is in the national interest. I have ordered that Public Notice of these Determinations be published in the **Federal Register**. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** For further information, including lists of the exhibit objects, contact the Office of Public Diplomacy and Public Affairs in the Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202– 632–6471; email: *section2459@ state.gov*). The mailing address is U.S. Department of State, L/PD, SA–5, Suite 5H03, Washington, DC 20522–0505.

Dated: February 27, 2015.

### Kelly Keiderling,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State. [FR Doc. 2015–05274 Filed 3–5–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-05-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

[Public Notice 9052]

#### Culturally Significant Objects Imported for Exhibition Determinations: "Art With Benefits: The Drigung Tradition"

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: Pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), Executive Order 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, and Delegation of Authority No. 236–3 of August 28, 2000 (and, as appropriate, Delegation of Authority No. 257 of April 15, 2003), I hereby determine that the objects to be included in the exhibition "Art With Benefits: The Drigung Tradition,' imported from abroad for temporary exhibition within the United States, are of cultural significance. The objects are imported pursuant to loan agreements with the foreign owners or custodians. I also determine that the exhibition or display of the exhibit objects at the Rubin Museum of Art, New York, New York, from on or about April 24, 2015, until on or about September 7, 2015, and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, is in the national interest. I have ordered that Public Notice of these Determinations be published in the Federal Register. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:  $\operatorname{For}$ further information, including a list of the imported objects, contact Paul W. Manning, Attorney-Adviser, Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202-632-6469). The